
State or Flon/1 • 
CAmALCUicu;Or no.ClJ'"ra • U4t&ll 'MAU OAk lioi!J.I:\AIID 

TALLAJIAMU.J'UMtm4 liJtt-el$0 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- ,, • n 

:r. in 

OATS : 

'l'O : 

rROH: 

R& : 

n -I 

CJl NOVEMBER S, 1998 r 
J 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION Of RECORDS AllD REPORTING (~YO) --

DIVISION Of LEGAL SERVICES (BRUBAKER).~ WS~~~-· 
DIVISION OF WATER AN D WASTEWATER (~ U0 

DIVISION Of ADMINISTRATION (KNIGHTl~K 

DOC KET NO. 981344-WU - SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 
BLANTON LAKE UTILITIES COMPANY IN PASCO COUNTY fOR 
VIOLATION OF RULES 25-30.110(3), f.A.C., RECORDS AND 

REPORTS, ANNUAL REPORTS; AtlD 25-30.120, f.A.C., REGULATORY 
ASSESSMENT FEES 

AG:D!DA: NOVEMBER 17, 1998 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS 
HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL D.IU'I:8 : NONE 

SPECIAL DJSTROCTIC*I : NON£ 

FILB N»« AHD LOCATION: I:\PSC\LEG\WP\981344SU.RCH 

Blanton Lake Utility Company (Blant.on Lake or utility) is a 
Class C utility located in Pasco County scrvin9 an ~rea west of 
Dade City. By Order No . PSC-92-1 301-ror- wu, issued Novembe r 12 , 
1992, Blanton Lake obtained Wator CortlC1cate No . 3:.>8-W. The 
service area consists o! approl<ii'.JLely 24 acres w1lh 53 ho!Ties. 
Blanton Lake'• 1993 Annual Report Indicates that the system hdd a 
9ross revenue amount of $7,917.00 and a net loss of S4s.on. 

On June 8, 1994, pursuant to Section 367 .165 , florida 
Statutes, Hr. Stephen J. Hatala, owner oC Blanton l lko, (l1ed a 
notice of abandonment with tho Florida Public Service Commission 
cr:ommissionl , the fi'lorida Department of Environmental Prot.oction 
(DEPI and tho United States Environmental P•otect.l on Agency, On 
July 26, 1994, by Order No . PSC-94-0919-ror-ws , L~.is Commission 
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DOCKET NO. 991344~ 
DATE : NOVEMBER 5, 1999 • 
acknowledged Blanton Lake's abandonment of its system. 
Me-. Matala, as pc-ior owner of Blanton Lake, did not 
utility's regulatory assessment f ees foe- 1992 and 199J . 

Fur·ther, 
reh&it the 

The Circui t Court of the Sixth Judicia l Circu it, in and for 
Pasco County, Florida, appointed Pasco County Utility Department 
(Pasco County) the temporary receiver of Blanton Lake in September, 
1994. In t he Order Appointing Receiver, the Circuit Cour t ordered 
the prior owner t o surrender to the receiver all property, assets , 
documents, and facilities pertaining t o the Blanton Lake system. 
Mr. Matala complied and surrende c-ed all o f Blanton La ke ' s existing 
records. The Circuit Court further ordered Pasco County to operate 
and maintain the utility, collect all revenues, as well as provide 
adequate and continuouJ water aervice . Addi tionally, Pasco County 
was required t o pay all operating expense s from the revenues i t 
receives. The Circuit Court also ordered Pasco County to keep the 
revenues it collec ts in an insured banki ng account , but i t has 
allowed Pasco County to author ize construct ion to impr ove the 
sys tem. 

Beginning July 1, 1994, Pasco County received authority t o 
coll ect all water fees from Blanton La~e 's customers . Pu r suant to 
the Cir cuit Court Order, Hr . Hatala was required to pay any 
outstanding mortgage on the property . Pasco County was held 
r esponsible f or mortgage payments during its receivership, 
including July 1994. Pursuant to Order No . PSC-94-1235- FOF-WU , 
issued Oct ober 11, 1994, t he Commission ac knowledged the Ci rcuit 
Court's appointment of Pasco County as receiver for Blanron Lake . 

To the best o f staff' s knowledge, Pasco County has ope rated 
the Blanton Lake facility efficiently . However , by l etter d~ted 
April 15, 1996, Pasco County was noti!ied t hat the 1995 regu.atory 
assessment fee f or Blanton La ke had not been received by the 
Commission, and that pursuant t o Florida law, penalty and interest 
would be assessed against any delinquent amount due . A s imilar 
letter, dated June 4, 1997, was sent to Pasco County wi t h r egard to 
Blanton Lake's 1996 regulatory assessment feee 

By l etters dated May 6, 1996 and June 9, 1997, Pasco CounLy 
notified tho Commission of its position that , as receiver for 
Blanton Lake, the County was not reaponsible for payment of 1995 
and 1996 regulatory assessment fees. 

On June 19, 1997, Pasco County filed an application with lhia 
Commission for acknowledgment of the Lran5fcr o ( water and 
wastewater facilitiea from Blanton Lake UtiliLies Compary to Pasco 
county, pursuant to Section 367 . 071 , Florida Statutes . Pursuant to 
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DOCKET NO. 981344t~L 
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Order No. PSC-97-1424-FOF-WU, issued November 13, 1997, in Docket 
No. 970741-WU, the Commission acknowledged the trans!er of Blanton 
Lake Utilities Company to Pasco County and canceled Certi(icate No. 
328-W . Order No . PSC-97-1424-FOF-WU also recognized th5t 
regulatory asaeument fees had been paid for Blanton Lake Uti llties 
Company for 1994 through 1996 by Pasco County, and that Pasco 
County had submitted a request for waiver of penalties and 1nterest 
due for 1996 r09ulatory assessment tees. The Order s tated that the 
County' s request for woiver, and tho 1992 and 1993 regulotory 
assessment foes which went unpaid by Blanton Lake's former owner, 
would be handled in •a separate docket. 

This r ecocmuendotion ocklresses sto!!' a rec<';nmondcd disposition 
o! the outstanding 1992 and 1993 regulatory assessment !ees, and 
Pasco County's request for waiver of penalty ond interest 
associated with Blanton Loke ' s regulatory assessment fees from 
January 1995 through June 1996. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

• 
ISSUI 1 : Should Mr. Stephen J . Hatala , former owner ~c Blanton 
Lake Utilities Company, be ordered to show cause within 21 days why 
he should not remit regulatory assessment foes in the amount of 
$713.08 for 1992 and 1993 as well as a statutory penalty in the 
amount of $178. 27 and interest in the amount of $44 9. 27, for 
violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, florida Statutes and 
Rule 25-30.120, florida Adminbtrative Code, for !ailu=e to pay 
1992 and 1993 regulatory assessment fees? 

f!EC!HCINDA'l'IOH: No. A show cause proceeding against Mr. Stephen 
J. Hatala, former owner of Blanton Lake Utilities Company, should 
not be initiated. Staff further recommends that the Commission 
re fer Blanton Lake's unpaid 1992 and 1993 regulatory assessment 
fees and associated penalties and interest to t he State of fl orida 
Comptroller' s Office for permission to write off the account as 
uncollectible. (BRUBAKER, GROOM, KNIGHT) 

STAff AKNLXSIS: In establishing rates, the Commission includes i n 
its determination of the revenue requirements the utility' s 
obligation to pay regulatory assessment fees. However, this 
utility failed t o pay regulatory as~essment fees for 1992 and 1993. 
Although the utility was abandoned by Mr. Stephen J. Matala in July 
of 1994 and operated by Pasco County since that time, Mr. Hatala 
remains responsible for the 1992 and 1993 fees pursuant to Section 
367.071(21, florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 350.113( 4), flo r ida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.120(5) (a), florida Administrative Code, a statut ory penalty plus 
interest shall be assessed against any utility that fails tu timely 
pay its regulatory assessment f ees, in the following manner: 

1. 5 percent of the !oe H tho failure is 
for not more than 30 days , with an 
additional 5 percent for each additional 
30 days or fraction thereof during che 
time in which failure continues, n~t to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to bo char9ed is 
1\ for each 30 days or fraction thereof , 
not to exceed a total of 12' annum. 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367.145(1) (b) and 367.161 , 
florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30 . 120(5) (b), florida Administrative 
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Code , the Commission may impose an additional penalty upon a 
utility fo r failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner. 

Notices of delinquency for failure to r emi t its regula t ory 
assessment feea were mailed to the ut ility on April 28 , 1993, June 
15, 1993 and Hay 3, 1994. As of November 17, 1998 , t he utility 
owes the following: $713 .08 ($356 . 81 for 1992 and $356.27 for 1993) 
in regulatory assessment fees, as well as $178 . 27 in pe nalties and 
$4 49.27 in interest for a t otal o f $1,340.62. 3ta!£ cal culated the 
penalty and interest based on the number of days elapsed since the 
respective regulatory assessments were due and the da t e of this 
agenda. The date o f this agenda is included in computing the 
amount of time elapsed. 

Regulatory assessment fees are i ntended to cover t he costs 
incurred in Public Service Commission regulation of utilities . 
Apparently, the utility had no inclination to pay the fees 
voluntarily, nor does it appear that the utility made a good faith 
effort toward payment. Utilities are charged with the knowledge oC 
the Commission's rules and statutes. Addit ionally, " lilt !s a 
common maxim, familiar t o all minds tha t 'ignorance of the law' 
will no:: excuse any person, either civilly or criminally ." Barlow 
y, United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833 ). Thus , any intentiona l 
act , such as t he utility ' s failure t o pay r egulatory assessment 
fees , would meet the standard for a "wi llful violation ." In Order 
No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Doc ket No . 890216-TL titled ln 
Re : Investigati on Into The Proper Application of Ry1e 25-14. 003 . 
F. A.C . . Relating To Tax Sayings Refyod for 1988 oad 1989 for GTE 
florida . Inc,, this Commission, having Cound that the util ity had 
not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriat .. 
to order it to s how cause why it should not be f ined , stati ng that 
"'willful' implies an int ent to do an act , and this is distinct 
f rom an intent to violate a statute or rule ." rg . at 6. 

On June 8, 1994 , Hr. Hatala notified this Commission o! his 
intention to abandon the utility effective July 30, 1994 . By Order 
No . PSC-94-0919-FOF-WU, issued July 26 , 1994, we acknowledged t he 
notice of abandonment . The Circuit Court appointed Pasco County 
Uti l ity Department (Pasco County) the temporary receiver of Blanton 
La ke in September, 1994. 

Nevertheless, pursuant to Section 367 . 071 (2), Florida 
Statutes, Mr. Mo t ola, the transferor, remains 1 Lable for , among 
other t hings , any outstanding regulatory assessment fees of the 
utility which wore due and owing before he abandoned the utility. 
Although Hr . Motola r emains liable !or the 1992 and 1993 regulatory 
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assessment fees , wo are unable t o locat e him. We sent letters on 
April 28, 1993, June 15, 1993 and May 3, 1994 , and have received no 
response . Wo attempted to contact him at a telephone number which 
we had on file. Althouqh the telephone number was in ope rat ion , 
there was no one by t .he name of Steven Hatala at that number. No r 
was Pasco County able to provide us wi th sufficient i nformation to 
locate him. 

Therefore, in consideration of the fac t s s tated above , staff 
does not believe further collection effo r ts would be cost 
e f fec tive. Staff recommends that the Commission refer Blanton Lake 
unpaid regulatory assessment fees fo r 1992 and 1993 and associated 
penalt y and interest to the Comptroller's Office for permissi on to 
write o ff the account as uncollectible. 

This portion o! the recommendation is consistent wi th Order 
No . PSC-98-1100-ror-ws, issued Au9us t 11, 1998 , in Dockets Nos . 
900025-ws and 930944-WS; Order No . PSC-98-0663-ror - ws , issued May 
14, 1998 , in Docket No. 980342-WS; and Order No . PSC-98-0906-FOr­
su, issued July 7, 1998, in Docket No . 980258-SU . 

- 6 -



DOCKET NO. 99l344tlt 
OAT£: NOV£MB£R 5, 1998 • 
ISS!IK 2: Should the Commission refer unpaid penalties and 
interest associated with Blanton Lake's 1995 t hrough June 1996 
regulatory assessment fees t o the Office of the Comptroller? 

81C9ttCINJ)MIQR: Yes. The Conunission shoul d refer $331.80 in 
unpaid penalties and interest to the Comptroller ' s Office !or 
permission to write off the account. Accordingly, there is no need 
to rule on Pasco County' s r equest, as receiver of Blanton Lake, for 
waiver of the penalty and interest. !BRUBAKER) 

SfAll AM&LXSIS : On August 1 , 1994, Pasco County was appointed 
tempor a r y receiver of Blanton Lake by the Circuit Court o f the 
Sixth Judicial Circuit in and f or Pasco County, Florida . Pursuant 
to Section 367 . 022(2), Flo rida Statutes , Pasco County could have 
inunediately sought an exempt ion for ope r ating the Blanton Lake 
facilities . Statt did make the County aware of the exemption 
statute by letter and telephone conversations with various County 
staff. Staff also sent t he County a copy of an application for an 
exemption . For whatever reason, Pasco County never filed an 
application for an exemption . Therefore, the utility, with Pasco 
County as receiver, was regulated by the Commission unti 1 June 
1996, when Section 367.022, Florida Statutes , becam~ self­
executing. 

Blanton Lake with Pasco County as receiver, did not timely 
remit requlatory assessment fees for the January 1995 to June 1996 
time period in accordance with Section 367 .145, Florida Statutes. 
After the nonpayment o f regulatory assessment !ees was brought to 
staff's attention, staC f contacted Pasco County about the 
out standincJ regulatory assessment fees. By lett er dated Hay 6, 
1996, Pasco County stated its positlon that , as receiver for 
Blanton Lake , the county was not responsible t or reg•tlatory 
assessment fees. By letter dated June 9, 1997 , Pasco County 
submitted a c hec k in the amount of $635.46 for outstanding 
regulatory assessment fees and requested a waiver o( the penalty 
and interest. 

The Commission is required to set a r egulatory assessment !oe 
tha t each utility must pay once a year in conjunction with Ciling 
its annual financial report required by Commission rule. Section 
367.145(1) , Florida Statutes. Rule 25- 30. 120(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, requires each utility to pay a regulatory 
assessment fee baaed upon its gross operating rovenue. Beginning 
January 1, 1991, each utility is required to pay a tee in the 
amount of four and one-half percent for the entl re year . Pursuant 
to Section 350.113( 4), Florida Statute~ . and Rule 25-30.120(5) (a), 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 981344~ 
DATE : NOVEMBER 5, 1998 • 
Florida Administrative Code, a penalty shall be assessed against 
any utility that fails to pay i ts regulato ry assessment fee by 
March 31 , in the following manner: 

1. An assessment of 5 percent of tho fee if the 
fa i lure is for not more than 30 days, with an 
additional 5 percent for each additional 30 clays or 
fraction thereof durin9 the time in which the 
failure continues, not to exceed a t otal penalty of 
25 percent . 

2 . The omount of interest to be charged is 1\ for 
each thirty days or fraction thereof, not to exceed 
a total of 1~\ per annum. 

I f the Commission were to consider the request for waiver o! 
penalties and inter est , the law as indicated above is clear that 
penalties and interest must be assessed to delinquent re9ulatory 
assessment f ees . The law and prior Commission decisions are also 
clear that the Commission lacks the statutory authority to grant a 
wa iver of the requirement to pay penalties and interest. See, 
Order No . PSC-96-0834-FOF-WS, issued July 1, 1996, in Oockol No. 
960540-WS, wherein the Commission construed the above provisions 
to bar waiver of regulatory assessment fees, penal ties, and 
interest , but not to preclude a reasonable payment schedule to 
redress a utility ' s delinquency. See also, Order No. 24290, issued 
March 26, 1991 in Docket No. 900961-SU, wherein th'l Commission 
stated that it had no statutory authority Lv grant a waiver, and 
that Section 350.113(5), Florida Statutes, perm~tted a fee deadline 
to be extended 30 days for good cause shown. The Commission did, 
however permit the utility to submit a proposed payment schedule 
for its outstanding regulatory assessment fe es , penaltie:r. and 
interest. Also see, Order No. PSC-97-0767-FOF-FU, issued June 30, 
1997 in Docket No. 970360-GU, June 30 , 1997, wherein the Commission 
discussed its lack of authority to waive tho statutory penalty and 
interest assessments on late regulatory a~sessmont foe payments: 

It is the function of the legislature and not 
the courts or administrative agencies LO 
change the law. 1 Fla. Jur . 2d, Administrative 
Law, Section 32. The grant of a waiver of tho 
regulatory assessment foe penalty statute , in 
the absence of any waiver provisions, ex~ress 
or implied, contained in the statute, would bo 
a modification ot tho sta tute. This ill a 
funct ion reserved solely for the legislature. 
In addition, there is no basis for 
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interpretation of Section 350.113(4), F.S . 
The statute is clear and unambiguous on its 
face. I! tho terms and provisions of a 
statute are plain, there is no room tor 
administrative interpretation. Southeastern 
Utilities Service Co. y . Reddino, 131 So. 2d l 
(Fla. 1950). 

Staff believes t ha t a r uling on Pasco County' s request is 
unnecessary. The utility itself Js liable f or the outstanding 
penalties and interest . The util i ty accumulated losses during the 
County' s tenure and therefor e lac ked the funds to pay. Pasco 
County could not pay the penalti es and interest out of the 
utility' s funds and did not want to nor was required to use its own 
funds to pay the outstanding penalties and interest. Pasco County 
now operates the utilit)', however there are no excess funds within 
the utility to pay the fines. A ruling on the request for waiver 
would ultimately only result in the initiation o f a show cause 
proceeding for t.he $331.80 amount. Such action is not cost 
effect i ve and collection of that amount is highly unlikely. In 
consideration of the foregoing, staff recommends tha t the 
Commission refer the unpaid penalties and interest to the 
Comptrollers Office tor permission t o write off the account . 
Staff ' s recommended action in this regard is consistent wi th Order 
No. PSC-98-1100-FOF-WS, issued August 17, 1998, in Dockets Nos . 
900025- WS and 930944 - WS; Order No . PSC-98- 0663-FOF-WS, issued May 
14, 1998, in Docke t No. 980342-WS; and Order No . PSC-98-0906- FOF­
SU, issued July 7, 1998, in Docket No . 980258-SU . 

As discussed previously in this issue, Pasco County, as court­
appointed receiver of Blanton Lake, was regulated by the Commission 
until June 1996, when Section 367.022, Florida Stat utes, became 
sel f- executing. Whereas Blanton Lake, with Pasco County as court­
appointed receiver, was exempt from Commi ssion regulation slnce 
June 1996, no regulatory assessment fees should be assessed Ol owed 
from t hat period onward. 
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I SSVJ 3: Should the docke t be closed? 

• 
SECOHMINDATIQN : Yes, if the Commission approves Staff' s 
recommendation, upon referral to the Comptroller ' s Office, no 
furt her action will be r equired, and t his docket should be closed . 
(BRUBAKER, GROOM) 

s~ AKftLXSIS : If the Commission approves St~!f's recommendation, 
upon referral to the Comptroller' s Office of the unpaid 1992 and 
1993 regulatory assessment fees, and penalty and interest 
associated with Bl anton Lake's 1995 and 1996 regualtory assessment 
fees , no further action wil l be required, ~nd this docket should be 
closed . 
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